As at October 1, 2010, under IFRS and compared to GAAP, share capital decreased by $75 and

contributed surplus increased by $77.

As at December 31, 2010, under IFRS and compared to GAAP, share capital decreased by $4 and

contributed surplus increased by $132.

As at September 30, 2011, under IFRS and compared to GAAP, share capital decreased by $4 and

contributed surplus decreased by $484.

(ii)  Expenses by nature:

We have presented our unaudited consolidated statement of operations by function.

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Thousands of U.S. dollars)
Quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO IFRS:

The following tables set forth, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation from GAAP to IFRS, of our equity,

net earnings and comprehensive income:

1st October, 2010 31st December, 2010 30th September, 2011

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS  IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS  IFRS

Assets

Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 3,001 - 3,001 8,457 - 8,457  5,265 - 5,265

   Trade and other receivables 1,405 - 1,405 1,754 - 1,754  2,965 - 2,965

   Investment tax credits recoverable 405 - 405 386 - 386  289 - 289

   Inventories 558 - 558 774 - 774  1,750 - 1,750

   Prepaid expenses and other 427 - 427 568 - 568  499 - 499

  5,796 - 5,796 11,939 - 11,939  10,768 - 10,768

Property, Plant and Equipment (see note
3(a)) 5,708 3,533 9,241 5,733 3,743 9,476  5,286 3,943 9,229

Investment in shares 444 - 444 457 - 457  440 - 440

  11,948 3,533 15,481 18,129 3,743 21,872  16,494 3,943 20,437

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

   Trade and other payables 998   - 998 1,611   ‐  1,611  1,083   - 1,083

   Deferred revenue 57   - 57 15   ‐  15  940   - 940

   Deferred government grant  1,604   - 1,604 2,143   ‐  2,143  1,960   - 1,960

  2,659 - 2,659 3,769 - 3,769  3,983 - 3,983

Long-term liability

   Promissory note ‐   - - 4,996   ‐  4,996  4,377   44 4,421

Shareholders' equity

   Share capital  64,854 (75) 64,779 64,815 (4) 64,811  64,833 (4) 64,829

   Contributed Surplus  1,542 77 1,619 1,750 132 1,882  2,927 (484) 2,443
   Fair value of share purchase warrants ‐   - - ‐   - -  - 365 365
   Accumulated other comprehensive
   income 9,555 (9,555) - 9,916 (9,560) 356  9,483 (9,649) (166)

   Deficit  (66,662) 13,086 (53,576) (67,117) 13,175 (53,942) (69,109) 13,671 (55,438)

  9,289 3,533 12,822 9,364 3,743 13,107  8,134 3,899 12,033

  11,948 3,533 15,481 18,129 3,743 21,872  16,494 3,943 20,437

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Thousands of U.S. dollars)
Quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

  31st December, 2010

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $2,235 - $2,235
Cost of goods sold 1,421 - 1,421
Gross margin 814   -  814

Expenses

  Research and development 425 - 425
  Government assistance (211) - (211)
  Sales and marketing 121 - 121
  Warranty 11 - 11
  General and administrative 448   -  448
  Stock based compensation expense 148 32 180
  Interest expense - - -
  Financing costs -   -  -

942 32 974

Loss before the undernoted 128 32 160

Amortization 182 (122) 60

Loss from operations   310 (90)   220

Interest income (3) - (3)
Loss (gain) from foreign exchange 148 1 149
 145 1 146

Net Loss of the year

$455 $(89)

$ 366

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Thousands of U.S. dollars)
Quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

  30th September,  2011

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $10,264 - $10,264
Cost of goods sold 7,620 - 7,620
Gross margin 2,644   -  2,644

Expenses

  Research and development 1,791 - 1,791
  Government assistance (1,328) - (1,328)
  Sales and marketing 314 - 314
  Warranty 34 - 34
  General and administrative 1,941 (72) 1,869
  Stock based compensation expense 711 (172) 539
  Interest expense 236 - 236
  Financing costs 153   -  153

3,852 (244) 3,608

Loss before the undernoted 1,208 (244) 964

Amortization 792 (526) 266
Repurchase of License 621 - 621
 1,413 (526) 887

Loss from operations

2,621 (770)

1,851

Interest income (36) - (36)
Loss (gain) from foreign exchange (138) 185 47
 (174) 185 11

Net Loss for the year

$2,447 $(585)

$1,862

ELECTROVAYA INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Thousands of U.S. dollars)
Quarters ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

   Three months ended  31st December, 2010

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $455 $(89) $366

Other comprehensive loss (income)

Currency translation reserve (361) 5  (356)

Other comprehensive loss (income) for the period (361) 5  (356)

Total comprehensive loss (income) for the period $94 $(84) $10

   Twelve months ended  30th September, 2011

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period $2,447 $(585) $1,862

Other comprehensive loss (income)

Currency translation reserve 72 94  166

Other comprehensive loss for the period 72 94  166

Total comprehensive loss (income) for the period $2,519 $(491) $2,028

4. Segment and customer reporting

In identifying its operating segments, management has considered the different services and products

offered by the Company and determined that there was no effect on the recognition and measurement of

financial statement items upon transition to IFRS. IFRS 8 only requires disclosures of segment

information and the Company has reviewed its operations and determined that it operates in one